
NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

CONTRACTOR: __Lisa Rodriguez_JROTC___________________________________AMENDMENT #:  _____ 

GRANT # if applicable: __________________________________________AGREEMENT #: _____ 

ATTACH COPY OF FULLY EXECUTED AGREEMENT 

GRANT NAME: ________________________________________________           DATE: ______ 

FUNDING SOURCE FOR AGREEMENT:   2021-2022 Operating budget 

ACCT # FOR AGREEMENT: 19043362-50135 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT:  $85,616.52 

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT PRIOR TO THIS AMENDMENT:   $85,616.52 

_____ACTUAL     OR    ________ESTIMATE 

AMOUNT OF THIS AMENDMENT:  $7, 083.29 

____x___ INCREASE OR   _______DECREASE 

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT INCLUDING THIS AMENDMENT:  $92,699.81 

FUNDING SOURCE & ACCT # FOR AMENDMENT:   2021-2022 Operating budget 19043362-50135 

DESCRIPTION AND NEED FOR AMENDMENT:  Increase of amount from $85,616.52 by $7,083.29 to a total amount 

of $92,699.81. 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT 

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE:  _________________________________________      ______________ 
(Name)            (Date) 

  __________________________________________ 
(Title) 

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

_______________________________________________ _______________ 
President          (Date) 

To match the 10% increase of salary earned in FY20-21 Agreement, due to Sgt. Rodriguez 

obtaining her masters degree in education. This is a cost of living increase.   

1

1/25/2022



FY20-21

















James Hillhouse High School 
U.S. Army JROTC 

The Bulldog Battalion 

We devote many after school hours to run our three different competitive teams: 
Drill Team, Color Guard and Raiders. We provide color guards throughout the city of New 
Haven, at various sporting events to include the Yale Bowl, Mayor's inauguration 
ceremony, New Haven Memorial Day and Veteran’s Day ceremonies, St. Patrick’s and 
Veteran’s Day parades.  We also take twenty cadets to Devens, Massachusetts for a five 
day/night leadership camp at the end of the school year, every year.   

 We have partnered with King-Robinson over the past ten years and my cadets have 
taught the Junior Achievement Program to kindergarten through second grade students.  
We have also assisted with their end of year field days, walk-a-thons, read aloud day, and 
provided a mentorship for students.  The JROTC cadets have provided community service 
at the VA Hospital, Homes for the Brave, Soup Kitchen, Boys and Girls Club, and the 
New Haven Road Race.  They also made and distributed necessity bags for the homeless at 
Columbus House and on the New Haven Green.  

The mission of JROTC is To Motivate Young People to be Better Citizens.  Cadets 
learn a wide variety of topics to support that mission.  They learn leadership skills, how to 
resolve conflicts, team building, goal setting, how to study/take tests and resume writing.  
They are also taught classes about first aid, healthy eating, physical fitness, addressing 
prejudices’, and citizen rights.    

Hillhouse JROTC cadets historically have had better attendance, higher GPAs, and 
higher graduation rates. I have continued to not only meet but exceed the required 
enrollment in the program, which is a minimum of 10% of the school population, in order 
for the program to continue its existence at Hillhouse.  I have also continued to ensure that 
the Hillhouse JROTC program has received Honor Unit with Distinction on our bi-annual 
accreditation inspection from our higher headquarters.  This distinction gives our program 
the ability to nominate candidates for acceptance into the Military Service Academies.  
This nomination ability is equivalent to a recommendation from a Senator or a 
Congressman.   


	LRod Amendment.pdf
	SIGNED LRodriguez.pdf
	JROTC Memo 2022.pdf



